

UTS Prize Conditions of Award Sir Asher Joel Memorial Prize for Public Communication

Faculty: Arts & Social Sciences

This document sets out the conditions of award for the below prize ('Prize') and the obligations of recipients ('Recipient') and UTS in regards to this Prize. The administrative processes to support awarding this Prize will be managed, and may be amended, in accordance with UTS Rules, Policy and Procedures.

1. PRIZE NAME: Sir Asher Joel Memorial Prize for Public Communication

2. PURPOSE

To recognise outstanding student achievement in the Public Communication Program.

3. VALUE AND BENEFIT

3.1 Number of Recipients:

Usually one (1) Recipient will be awarded the Prize at the end of each academic year.

3.2 Benefit/s to Recipient:

- The value of the Prize to the Recipient is \$500.
- The Recipient will also receive a certificate of award.
- In the event two Recipients are selected, each Recipient will receive \$500.

3.3 Payment of benefit/s:

- The Recipient will receive one payment of \$500 by electronic funds transfer to his/her nominated bank account.
- A certificate of award will be presented to the Recipient at the Faculty of Arts and Social Sciences prize giving event.

4. ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA:

The recipient must:

- be enrolled in an undergraduate degree program with the School of Communication
- have completed the Public Communication Major: MAJ10024
- have won the Outstanding Student Award for Undergraduate Students for the Public Communication Major in the year this Prize is awarded.

5. RECIPIENT SELECTION CRITERIA, IN PRIORITY ORDER

- The prize will be awarded to the student who won the Outstanding Student Award for Undergraduate Students for Public Communication.
- The winner of the Outstanding Student Award for Undergraduate Students is awarded to the student with the highest WAM in all graded subjects in their discipline area or major.
- If two students win the prize above, both will receive a cash prize of \$500.

6. SELECTION

The Prize will be recommended by the School of Communication. Successful candidates will be approved by the Dean or their delegate, Faculty of Arts & Social Sciences.

7. OTHER CONDITIONS

N/A

8. FUNDING

8.1 Internal UTS funding: N/A

8.2 External Funding: The funds were made available by the late Sir Asher Joel who wanted to recognise achievement in the discipline of public relations. The prize amount will be confirmed annually with UTS Advancement to make sure funding is available for the prize.

9. ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES:

9.1 Owning Faculties/Units: Faculty of Arts & Social Sciences **9.2 Managing Faculties/Units:** School of Communication

10. PUBLICATION OF CONDITIONS OF AWARD

- Scholarships Office must be notified of these Conditions of Award prior to approval.
- On approval, the Conditions of Award must be forwarded to the Scholarships Office for publication of clauses 1 to 7 on the UTS website.

11. DOCUMENT REVIEW

The formal review date for this document is by the end of 2019.

12. APPROVAL

Endorsement from all stakeholders listed at clause 9 must be sought before final approval. Approval must be in accordance with the Scholarships and Prizes Policy and UTS Standing Delegations of Authority.

Endorsed by: Lara Jacques
Title: Faculty Manager
Date: 6th February 2017

Endorsed by: Catherine Dumper

Title: Manager, Fees & Scholarships

Date: 30th January 2017

Endorsed by: Angela Zinn

Title: Development Officer
Date: 31st January 2017

Approved by: Damian Maher, Chair

Title: Faculty Board
Date: 7th February 2017

^{*}Signatures not necessary if approval/endorsement is documented in writing.